to be used specifically for such purposes. As a result, management will retain broad discretion over the allocation of
net proceeds.

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the
public offering price per share and the as-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering. We calculate
net tangible book value per share by dividing the net tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities,
by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock pursuant to this prospectus in the aggregate amount of $100
million at an assumed offering price of $4.98 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the
NASDAQ on January 15, 2016, and after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable
by us, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2015 would have been $325,454,000, or $3.72 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.33 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.26 per share to new investors. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share $ 4.98
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2015 $ 3.39
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.33
As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 3.72

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 1.26

The above discussion and table are based on approximately 67,314,580 shares of our common stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2015 and excludes the following:

� 12,436,348 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of
September 30, 2015, having a weighted average exercise price of $7.12 per share;

� 445,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30,
2015, having an exercise price of $6.39 per share;

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 58

� 40,000 shares issuable upon conversion of our outstanding shares of Series E convertible preferred stock;
and

� an aggregate of 8,453,074 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance as of September 30, 2015
under our 2009 Stock Incentive Plan and 2009 Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

SA - 6

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK

Our common stock is listed on the NASDAQ under the symbol �SPPI.� The following table shows the high and low per
share closing sale prices of our common stock for the periods indicated.

High Low
Year Ending December 31, 2016:
First Quarter (through January 15, 2016) $ 5.80 $ 4.86
Year Ended December 31, 2015:
First Quarter $ 7.66 $ 5.95
Second Quarter $ 7.37 $ 5.65
Third Quarter $ 7.60 $ 5.92
Fourth Quarter $ 6.93 $ 5.07
Year Ended December 31, 2014:
First Quarter $ 10.24 $ 7.72
Second Quarter $ 8.68 $ 6.65
Third Quarter $ 8.90 $ 6.89
Fourth Quarter $ 8.24 $ 6.75
Year Ended December 31, 2013:
First Quarter $ 13.01 $ 7.01
Second Quarter $ 8.55 $ 7.00
Third Quarter $ 8.89 $ 7.29
Fourth Quarter $ 9.82 $ 8.11

On January 15, 2016, the closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ was $4.98 per share, and there were
399 holders of record of our common stock.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We do not currently anticipate declaring or paying cash dividends on our capital stock in the foreseeable future. We
currently intend to retain all of our future earnings, if any, to finance the operation and expansion of our business. Any